

SECTION IV B

Ch. Matter

Listed on  
Court No.  
Item No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 26222-26223 OF 2010.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gian Chand & Ors. etc. etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ashok Kumar & Ors. Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.09.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice.  
Connect with Special Leave  
Petition (Civil) No. 17687 of 2010."

Accordingly, show cause notice by registered A.D. Post was issued on 29.10.2010.

Latest service position of each matter is as follows;

SLP No.	Total Resp.	V/A	A.D. Card	Neither AD nor Unserved Cover	Remarks
26222/10	4	1-2	-	-	Incomplete R-3 & 4 are dead
26223/10	5 (4-5 common)	1 2(i) 2(iii)	2(ii) 2(vii)	2(iv), 2(vi) 3	Incomplete R-2(v), 4-5 (Common) are dead

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps in respect of deceased Respondent Nos. 3-4 & 4-5 (common) in both SLPs and 2(v) in SLP (C) No. 26223/2010. Counsel has also not taken steps in respect of unserved respondent nos. 2(iv & vi) and 3 so far in SLP (C) No. 26223/2010.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 29.07.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" The office report suggests that although by order dated 08.04.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

The default on the part of the Advocate for the petitioner is reported to the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day Of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. U. S. Prasad, Adv.  
28, Lawyer's Chamber, S.C.I

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
Library-2, Supreme Court

Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Adv.  
50, G.L. Sanghi Block, S.C.I.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip